CAREER SERVICE BOARD
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER, COLORADO
Appeal No. 59-14A

DECISION AND ORDER

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF:

SONYA LEYBA, Appellant-Petitioner-Cross Respondent,
V.

DENVER DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DENVER SHERIFF DEPARTMENT,
And the City and County of Denver, a municipal corporation, Agency Respondent-Cross Petitioner

FACTS
On July 27, 2012, Denver Deputy Sheriff Sonya Leyba, while leaving a meeting with her
supervisor, referred to him as a "fucker." Her utterance was loud enough so that both the subject
of her epithet (Sgt. Byron Shannon) and another Deputy present in the room (Deputy Kenneth
Kent) could hear and discern the insult.

Almost immediately thereafter, Deputy Kent wrote a report confirming he had heard
Appellant refer to Sgt. Shannon as a "fucker." Within a week, Sgt. Shannon, his supervisor
Captain Jamie Kafati, and Capt. Kafati's supervisor, Major Gary Anderson decided that the
incident warranted a written reprimand.

The reprimand, however, for reasons not found in the record, was never issued. Instead,
on October 10, 2014, some twenty six and one half months after the incident, the Department
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of Safety's Civilian Review Administrator (CRA) Shannon Elwell issued Appellant a ten-day
suspension without pay. 1

APPEAL HISTORY
Appellant appealed her suspension to a hearing officer. After a full evidentiary hearing,
the Hearing Officer found that: the Agency had failed to prove the alleged CSR l 6-60A (Neglect
of Duty) violation2; the Agency had proved the 16-60 L violation as to both the alleged
violations ofDSD Rules 200.15.1 (Respect for Deputies and Employees) and 200.15.3
(Insubordination); and the CSR 16-600 (Failure to maintain satisfactory relationships) violation.
The Hearing Officer also held that Appellant had failed to prove that the issuance of discipline
amounted to retaliation for having complained about sexual harassment against Sgt. Shannon.
Finally, finding mitigating circumstances, the Hearing Officer ordered the originally imposed
ten-day suspension reduced to a four-day suspension.

Appellant appealed to this Board. In her appeal she alleges that the Hearing Officer erred
in finding that she had committed rules violations. She also alleges that the Hearing Officer
erred by not further reducing the imposed penalty. Finally, she alleges that the Hearing Officer
erred in finding that she had failed to prove her retaliation claim.

The Agency also appeals. In its cross-appeal, the Agency has alleged the Hearing Officer
erred in finding mitigation and reducing the penalty to a four-day suspension.

1

CRA Elwell charged that this single utterance violated CSR l6-60A (Neglect of Duty); 16-60L (Failure to observe
agency regulations, as applied to DSD's rules 200. 15.1 (Respect for Deputies and Employees) and 200.15.3
(Insubordination)); and CSR 16-600 (Failure to maintain satisfactory relationship).
2
The Agency has not appealed this finding.
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As explained below, we reject the Agency's appeal, reject Appellant's appeal of the dismissal of
her retaliation claim, reject the rationale offered by Appellant for the remainder of her appeal,
but nonetheless grant her relief for the reasons set forth below.

RETALIATION
AppeJlant alleges error in the Hearing Officer's failure to find that the issuance of
discipline amounted to an act of retaliation. We do not agree. We see no evidence in the record
tending to prove that the Agency was motivated by retaliatory animus in issuing Appellant a tenday suspension. The Hearing Officer's decision on this issue is AFFIRMED.

CSR16-60L (as it pertains to RR-200.15.1) and CSR 16-600

As noted above, the Hearing Officer determined Appellant had, in fact, referred to her
supervisor a "fucker" and that this act violated departmental rules prohibiting insubordination
and requiring deputies to treat others with respect. In contesting these findings, AppeJlant in her
brief to us advances the foJlowing argument:
Regarding RR 200.15.1 [Respect for Deputies and Employees], the
Hearing Officer found that Deputy Leyba violated the rule by calling
Sergeant Shannon a "fucker." As noted in the Officer's decision, Deputy
Leyba disputes that she called Sergeant Shannon a "fucker." It is
impossible for Deputy Leyba to be found in violation of RR 200.15.1 when
the claimed conduct, per Deputy Leyba, never occurred.
(Appellant' s brief, p.4).
This argument is simply without merit. Appellant's denial of the misconduct does not
end any inquiry. It does not bind the Hearing Officer. It does not bind this Board. It was
certainly possible for the Hearing Officer to have found that Appellant referred to her supervisor
as a "fucker," especially when the supervisor and another ear-witness heard Appellant and
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testified so under oath before the Hearing Officer, and especially when the Hearing Officer
found Appellant's equivocal3 denials to lack credibility. Appellant's denial is important only to
the extent that it gave the Hearing Officer conflicting testimony to weigh and evaluate. In this
case, The Hearing Officer gave more weight and more credibility to the testimony offered by
Deputy Kent and Sgt. Shannon - something he had an absolute right to do.

We hold there is sufficient credible evidence in this record to support the Hearing
Officer's finding that Appellant referred to her supervisor a "fucker." Accordingly, we reject
Appellant's contention that the Hearing Officer erred in finding she violated CSR 16-60L as it
pertains to Departmental Rule 200.15.l (Respect for Deputies and Employees) and CSR 16-600
(Failure to maintain satisfactory relationships). Appellant's act of calling her supervisor a
"fucker" is sufficient to sustain these charges. The Hearing Officer's decision is AFFIRMED as
to the findings of these rules violations.

CSR 16-60L (as it pertains to RR-200.15.3)

Appellant also claims that because it was not proven that she called her supervisor a
"fucker," it was not proven that she violated the departmental rule against insubordination (RR200.15.3). While we obviously disagree with Appellant's rationale, we do agree that the Hearing
Officer erred in finding Appellant engaged in insubordination in violation of RR-200.15.3.

RR-200.15.3 prohibits insubordination. Insubordination is defined or described by this
regulation as follows:

Deputy sheriffs and employees shall recognize and accept the
3

See Hearing Officer Decision, pp.4-5.
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authority of superior officers and persons in supervisorial
positions and shall refrain from uttering any disrespectful,
mutinous, insolent, or abusive language toward a supervisor
or command officer."
Unlike the parties, the Hearing Officer and the CRA, we recognize that this regulation
prohibiting insubordination has two distinct parts4• For there to be insubordination, an employee
must fail to "recognize and accept the authority of superior officers and persons in supervisorial
positions" AND utter "disrespectful, mutinous, insolent, or abusive language toward a supervisor
or command officer." The first portion of the regulation must mean something different than the
second portion of the regulation; otherwise, one portion is utterly superfluous. We, of course,
believe it proper to avoid interpretations of regulations which render language superfluous or
redundant. leaffer v. Zarlengo, 44 P.3d 1072, 1078-79 (Colo. 2002).

The record certainly demonstrates that Appellant engaged in conduct which satisfies the
second portion of the regulation dealing with disrespectful or insolent language. But we do not
see in the record any evidence of Appellant having engaged in conduct violating the first portion
of the regulation concerning the failure to recognize the authority of superiors. Admittedly, this
portion of the regulation is undefined. It is not precisely or explicitly stated what a deputy must
do so that he or she has failed to recognize the authority of a supervisor. Whatever it is, though,
it must be something different from and in addition to the use of insolent or disrespectful
language. If "insubordinat~on" was nothing more than saying bad words to a superior officer, the
regulation would have been written to say that.5
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In his decision, the Hearing Officer makes no mention of the first part of this regulation. Similarly, in her
testimony concerning her analysis of the charge, CRA Elwell mentions only the fact that Appellant used a curse
word and made no mention of any action implicating the first portion of the regulation (R. 596, Tr. day 2, p. 88:2022).
5
The Hearing Officer, al page 6 of his decision, docs in fact opine that the only difference between 200.15.1 and
200.15.3 is, "the object of the derision, in one instance being a co-worker, and the other referring to a superior." We
believe this to be incorrect given the existence of the first pan of the regulation. In addition, we do not see how
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We believe that the additional something, that undefined act of failing to recognize the
authority of a supervisor, is manifested by a deputy's refusal to obey an order or to provide
service as directed. Without this refusal to obey or refusal to perform, there is no
insubordination. Without a refusal to obey or a refusal to perform, there is nothing but bad
language; and if there is nothing but bad language, there may be a violation of departmental
regulation 200.15.1 6, but there is not insubordination.

To the extent that we are interpreting the regulation, we endeavor to ascribe to words
their plain and ordinary meanings. Our holding today is consistent with the plain and ordinary
meaning of the term "insubordination." See, e.g., Ware v. Morgan County School District RE-3,
748 P.2d 1295, 1300 (Colo. 1988) (insubordination "imports a willful or intentional refusal to
obey a reasonable order of a lawful superior on a particular occasion. See Black's Law Dictionary
720 (5th ed. 1979)"); Thompson v. Roaring Fork School District RE-1, 668 P.2d 954,956 (Colo.
App. 1983) (adopting the definition of insubordination provided in Ray v. Mi1111eapolis Board of
Education, 295 Minn. 13,202 N.W.2d 375 (1972), as "a constant or continuing intentional

refusal to obey a direct or implied order, reasonable in nature, and given by and with proper
authority."); Besten v. Delta America Reinsurance, 202 F.3d 267 (6 th Cir. 1999) at *5
(unpublished) ("In our view, insubordination should be given its commonly-understood
definition of a willful failure or refusal to obey reasonable orders of a superior who is entitled to
give such orders. See Ballentine's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969)"); Matter of Guagliardo v.
Commissioner of Labor, 27 A.D.3d 866, 867 (3d Dep't. 2006) ("insubordination" defined as

superior officers do not qualify as "employees" under 200.15.1 so that said regulation is only limited to peers. But
if, in fact, this is what the Agency intended to write, it needs to amend the regulation to make that clear.
6
"Deputy sheriffs and employees shall treat other members of the Department with the respect due to them as
fellow deputies and employees."
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"[a]n employee's failure to comply with an employer's reasonable request .... "; Garvin v.
Chambers, 195 Cal. 212, 224 (Cal. 1924) ("insubordination" defined as "a refusal to obey some
order which a superior officer is entitled to give and entitled to have obeyed."); Sims v. Board of

Trustees, 414 So. 2d 431, 435 (Miss. 1982) ("insubordination" defined as a "constant or
continuing intentional refusal to obey a direct or implied order, reasonable in nature, and given
by and with proper authority."); Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) (defining
"insubordination" as the refusal to obey some order which a superior officer is entitled to give
and have obeyed); Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) (defining "insubordination" as "[a]
willful disregard of an employer's instructions" or "[a]n act of disobedience to proper authority,"

Culver v. Gonnan & Co., 416 F.3d 540,548 (7th Cir.2005)).

We believe that for a deputy to be guilty of insubordination, he or she needs to do more
than just utter a nasty word about a supervisor. Because Appellant did nothing but utter the word
"fucker" while leaving a meeting, her conduct did not rise to the level of insubordination. We
REVERSE the Hearing Officer's finding that Appellant violated CSR 16-60L as it pertains to
departmental regulation RR-200.15.3.

PENALTY
Even should we be mistaken about the Agency's intent surrounding its drafting of
200.15.3, we would still not uphold the imposition of the originally imposed ten-day suspension.
Moreover, we believe the Hearing Officer erred when he modified the discipline to a four-day
suspension. We believe a four-day suspension is excessive in light of the terms of the Agency's
Disciplinary Matrix.
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The Matrix delineates six categories of offenses, Categories A through F, which carry
progressively harsher sets of penalties for rules infractions falling within those Categories. For
example, a Category A offense may carry with it a presumptive penalty of an oral or written
reprimand, while a Category F infraction carries a presumptive penalty of discharge. The Matrix
provides definitions for each Category, describing the principles which warrant a particular
offense being assigned to a particular Category. Some infractions, such as, for example, conduct
prejudicial (RR-300.11.6), depending on certain factors, could be characterized as anywhere
from a Category A violation to a Category F violation. Insubordination, however, is
characterized in the Matrix as solely a Category D violation.

The Matrix defines a Category D violation as:
conduct that is substantially contrary to the guiding
principles of the Department or that substantially interferes
with its mission, operations or professional image, or that
involves a demonstrable serious risk to deputy sheriff
employee or public safety.
Again, it must be remembered that the Matrix is designed so that a Category D violation is more
serious than a Category C which is more serious than a Category B which is more serious than a
Category A violation (Handbook Section 13.1). We do not believe that Appellant's one word
outburst can be properly classified as a Category D violation.

CRA Elwell incorrectly testified that she had no choice but to impose discipline under the
Matrix for a Category D violation; that she lacked the discretion to do anything else (R.597: Tr.
day 2, p. 89:7-10).7 On the contrary, Section 25 of the Handbook specifically grants the CRA

7
At page 11 of their brief, the Agency implies there are four circumstances - and only four circumstances where it
is warranted to deviate from the Matrix (See Handbook Section 25.2.1 through 25.2.4); and that none of those
factors are present here. But this argument ignores the specific language of Section 25.2 which states that deviation
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the right to go outside of the Matrix when imposing discipline.8 Even if Appellant's misconduct
amounted to insubordination, the CRA should have seen that the actual act of misconduct did not
qualify as a Category D violation, but only as a Category A violation,9 or, at most, a category B
violation. 10 The CRA imposed a penalty which presumed the existence of some actual
significant harm to the Agency. After a thorough review of the record, however, we do not see
that the Agency provided any evidence proving that Appellant's misconduct had any negative
impact on the operations of the Agency. Nor did the Agency prove that Appellant's relationship
with her supervisors suffered any serious damage as a result of her unprofessional behavior.
Accordingly, any punishment other than minimal punishment, under the facts and circumstances
present in this record, would be excessive.

We are left then to decide the appropriate penalty for Appellant's utterance of a single
curse word. As discussed above, Appellant's misconduct amounted to a violation CSR 16-600
and of 16-60L as it pertains to RR-200.15.1. For this latter offense, the CRA, utilizing the
Matrix, issued Appellant a two-day suspension as it was her second Category B offense in the
last four years. 11 The Hearing Officer, in evaluating the penalty for the now-dismissed
Insubordination charge, found mitigating factors warranting reduced discipline. We believe the
Hearing Officer was correct in determining there existed mitigating factors warranting a

from the Matrix will "generally" arise from those four staled factors. Those four listed factor factors are not the sole
or exclusive factors upon which deviation from the Matrix may be permitted or appropriate.
8 Per Section 25.1 of the Handbook, "the authority to [go outside the matrix] ... is within the sound discretion of the
Director of Corrections and the Manager of Safety and is reasonable and necessary to avoid injustice. A properly
functioning matrix system cannot be so rigidly applied as to mandate a certain sanction or limit a certain sanction
where doing so would lead to an unjust result or fail to reflect the totality of the particular circumstances."
9 The Handbook defines a Category A violation as, "Conduct that has a minimal negative impact on the operations
or the professional image of the Department."
0
• The Handbook defines a Category B violation as, "Conduct that has more than a minimal negative impact on the
operations or professional image of the Department or that negatively impaclS relationships with other deputy
sheriffs, employees, agencies, or the public."
11 The prior offense had nothing to do with insolence or insubordination.
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reduction in discipline; and we believe the mitigating factors noted in the Hearing Officer' s
decision are still present and should be applied to the presumptive penalty of the two day
suspension.

The Agency argues that CRA Elwell, even if mitigating factors were present, was not
obligated to impose a mitigated penalty. Per the terms of the Matrix, this statement is true. But
the Hearing Officer is not bound by the Matrix and is empowered to impose a level of discipline
he believes is consistent with the principles espoused in the Career Service Rules.

In any event, like the Hearing Officer, this Board is not bound by the Matrix. In
determining the appropriate level of discipline, we have taken notice of the lack of harm to the
Agency, as well as the lack of notable damage to the working relationship between Appellant
had her supervisors. We have also taken note of Appellant's outstanding work evaluations, her
numerous recommendations and commendations, and of the fact that in the three and one half
years since the incident occurred, Appellant has not repeated her errant conduct. Finally, we
have taken note of the fact that back in 2012, her chain of command believed a written reprimand
would be sufficient to correct Appellant's conduct. 12 Had that discipline been imposed in a
timely fashion, years of expensive litigation would have ben avoided.

Instead there was an unconscionable delay in imposing discipline in this matter. 13 While
unexplained significant delay in administering discipline is not listed as a mitigating factor in the
Matrix Handbook per Section 19.6,14 we note that per Matrix Handbook Section 2.9,
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We understand that neither Appellant's sergeant, captain nor major are final decision-makers for the purpose of
administering discipline. But we are at a loss to explain why all three of those opinions were given so little
consideration by the CRA.
13
Unconscionable and, essentially, unexplained.
1
~ Though that listing specifically states it is not intended to be an exclusive list of mitigating factors.
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"Timeliness is essential to the fair administration of discipline." The discipline imposed in this
case is the antithesis of "timely" and, by the very nature of its untimeliness appears unfair.

And even if the Matrix itself does not demand timeliness or demand mitigation for lack
of timeliness, we believe basic tenets of workplace justice demand more fealty to the concept of
timeliness 15 than offered by the CRA, and further demand the imposition of a mitigated penalty.
Indeed, we are concerned that the CRA seems to have little regard for the importance of issuing
discipline in a timely fashion. We note the following brief exchange during her crossexamination:

Q Ms. Elwell, the conduct in this case occurred on 16 July 27, 2012; correct?

A Yes.
Q And you disciplined Deputy Leyba on October 10, 19 2014; correct?

A Yes.
Q Two years later.

A Approximately.
Q Isn't there some importance in having discipline that's contemporaneous with the
misconduct?

I don't believe that you will ever have discipline contemporaneous with the misconduct,
Mr. Coward.
(R.603-4, Tr. day 2, pp. 95: 15-96: 1).
While CRA Elwell did go on to say that she believed discipline should be administered
''as soon as possible," she clearly did not follow through with that belief in this case. There is no

13 See, e.g., Discipline a11d Discharge i11 Arbitration (BNA, 1998), pp.37-39; Discipline and Discharge in
Arbitration, 2001 Supplement (BNA, 2001 ), p. 5. ; referencing the arbitral decision in Mead Corp., 113 LA 1169,

1182· 1 184 (Franckiewicz, 2000).
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good reason offered in this record for the Agency to have delayed issuing discipline for twentysix months, for a minor act of misconduct that involved no more than three individuals, including
the Appellant herself.

We believe, whether based on a mitigated penalty under the Matrix, or the discretion
vested in us to affirm, reverse or modify decisions based on the principles espoused in Career
Service Rules, that the appropriate penalty for Appellant's misconduct is a written reprimand.
Accordingly, we MODIFY the Hearing Officer's imposed penalty from a four-day suspension to
a Written Reprimand. The Agency is ordered to make Appellant whole for any losses of salary
or benefits incurred as a result of her suspension.

SO ORDERED by the Board on December 17, 2015, and documented this 4 th day of February,
2016.
BY THE BOARD:

Chair (or Co-Chair)

Board Members Concurring:
Gina Casias (Co-Chair}
Patti Klinge
Neil Peck
Derrick Fuller
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